4DCAPE-70T
Datasheet
Revision 1.4
Copyright © 2023 4D Systems
Content may change at any time. Please refer to the resource centre for latest documentation.
Contents
31. Description
42. Features

128. Schematic Diagram – HW REV 1.01
139. Schematic Diagram – HW REV 1.30
1410. Ordering Information
1411. Revision History
4D Systems DATASHEET Page 2 of 14
1. Description
The 4D 7.0" LCD CAPE is a cape speci昀椀cally designed for the Beagle Bone Black (BBB), and provides
a 7.0" primary display for the BBB for direct user interaction and information display, along with the
ability for additional CAPES to be attached at the same time.
The 4DCAPE is not compatible with the previous Beagle Bone (Beagle Bone White), and can only be
used with the Beagle Bone Black.
The 4D 7.0" LCD CAPE features a 7.0" TFT LCD 800x480 resolution display with Resistive Touch.
The 4DCAPE-70T uses the drivers developed for the CircuitCo LCD7 00A3, however, provides a
different form factor and pricing point to the LCD7.
The Beagle Bone Black connects directly to the back of the 4DCAPE-70T and provides everything
the CAPE requires such as power and display signals. Another CAPE can be added to the secondary
connectors on the back of the 4DCAPE-70T if required.
The 4D 7.0" LCD CAPE features 7 push buttons below the screen, LEFT, RIGHT, UP, DOWN, ENTER,
RESET and POWER, along with 2 LEDs to indicate Power and User Status (normally heartbeat).
Mounting of the 4DCAPE-7.0T is achieved with the 4x 3.5mm mounting holes present on the CAPE,
enabling standard M3 or #6-32 screws to fasten the 4DCAPE-7.0 as required.
4DCAPE-70T Description
4D Systems DATASHEET Page 3 of 14
2. Features
7.0" TFT LCD CAPE for the Beagle Bone Black
800x480 Resolution 7.0" TFT LCD Display with Resistive Touch (4DCAPE-70T-II), or non-touch
(4DCAPE-70-II)
7 optional push buttons via an external button board are available, enabling LEFT, RIGHT, UP,
DOWN, ENTER, RESET and POWER functionality.
2 LED Lights for Power and User Activity
2x2 Jumper with shunts for EEPROM CAPE ID selection
Module dimensions: 179.9 x 100.0 x 21.4mm
Module dimensions with Beagle Bone Black connected: Approx 179.9 x 100.0 x 29.0mm
4x 3.5mm Mounting holes
RoHS and CE Compliant.
Used pins for 4DCAPE-70T (Header’s P1)
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
4DCAPE-70T Features
4D Systems DATASHEET Page 4 of 14
3. Getting Started
3.1. Requirements
The 4D 7.0" LCD CAPE is designed to work with existing software and drivers already developed for
LCD CAPES for the Beagle Bone Black.
The Requirements for use are:
4DCAPE-70-II or 4DCAPE-70T-II Cape
Beagle Bone Black (BBB) with suitable distribution loaded
5V DC Supply suitable for the Beagle Bone Black recommended 2A @ 5V.
A Stylus is recommended for accurate touch, however, is not required.
3.2. How to use the 4D 7.0" LCD CAPE
The following steps should be all that is required to use the 4DCAPE-70DT:
Connect the 4DCAPE-70T to the Beagle Bone Black while the Beagle Bone Black is not powered.
The outline of the BBB is printed on the back of the 4DCAPE-70T as a guide for orientation.
If using with other capes, ensure the 4DCAPE-70T is not con昀氀icting pin-wise with any other cape
installed.